Wayside Technology Group, Inc. Form 8-K January 08, 2013

	UNITED STATES	
SECUR	ITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMI	SSION
	Washington, D.C. 20549	
	FORM 8-K	
	CURRENT REPORT	
	Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the	
	Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
	Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 4, 2013	
WAY	YSIDE TECHNOLOGY GROUP, I	NC.
	(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)	
aware ner jurisdiction	000-26408 (Commission	13-3136104 (IRS Employer

Dela (State or other jurisdiction (Commission

of incorporation) File Number) Identification No.)

1157 Shrewsbury Avenue, Shrewsbury, New Jersey

07702 (Zip Code)

(Address of principal executive offices)

732-389-8950

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Not applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2 below):

- Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) o
- Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) 0
- Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01. Entry Into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On January 4, 2013, Wayside Technology Group, Inc. (Wayside), and certain of its wholly-owned subsidiaries (collectively, the Company), entered into a \$10,000,000 revolving credit facility (the Credit Facility) with Citibank, N.A. (Citibank) pursuant to a Business Loan Agreement (the Loan Agreement), Promissory Note (the Note), Commercial Security Agreements (the Security Agreements) and Commercial Pledge Agreement (the Pledge Agreement). The Credit Facility, which will be used for business and working capital purposes, including financing of larger extended payment terms sales transactions which are becoming a more significant portion of the Company s net sales, matures on January 4, 2016, at which time the Company must pay this loan in one payment of any outstanding principal plus all accrued unpaid interest. In addition, the Company will pay regular monthly payments of all accrued unpaid interest. The interest rate for any borrowings under the Credit Facility is subject to change from time to time based on the changes in an independent index which is the LIBOR Rate (the Index). If the Index becomes unavailable during the term of this loan, Citibank may designate a substitute index after notifying the Company. Interest on the unpaid principal balance of the Note will be calculated using a rate of 1.500 percentage points over the Index. The Credit Facility is secured by the assets of the Company.

Among other affirmative covenants set forth in the Loan Agreement, the Company must maintain (i) a ratio of Total Liabilities to Tangible Net Worth (each as defined in the Loan Agreement) of not greater than 2.50 to 1.00, to be tested quarterly and (ii) a minimum Debt Service Coverage Ratio (as defined in the Loan Agreement) of 2.00 to 1.00. Additionally, the Loan Agreement contains negative covenants related to, among other items, prohibitions against the creation of certain liens, engaging in any business activities substantially different than those currently engaged in by the Company, and paying dividends on Wayside s stock other than (i) dividends payable in its stock and (ii) cash dividends in amounts and frequency consistent with past practice, without first securing the written consent of Citibank.

A copy of the Loan Agreement, Note, Security Agreements and Pledge Agreement are filed as Exhibits 10.1, 10.2, 10.3, 10.4, 10.5, 10.6 and 10.7, respectively, to this Current Report on Form 8-K and are incorporated by reference into this Item 1.01. The description above is a summary of the Credit Facility, does not provide a complete description of the Credit Facility, and is qualified in its entirety by the complete text of the documents.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

- (d) Exhibits.
- Business Loan Agreement, dated January 4, 2013, between Wayside Technology Group, Inc., Lifeboat Distribution, Inc., Techxtend, Inc., Programmer s Paradise, Inc., as borrowers, and Citibank, N.A., as lender.
- Promissory Note, dated January 4, 2013, between Wayside Technology Group, Inc., Lifeboat Distribution, Inc., Techxtend, Inc., Programmer s Paradise, Inc., as borrowers, and Citibank, N.A., as lender.
- 10.3 Commercial Pledge Agreement, dated January 4, 2013, among Wayside Technology Group, Inc., as grantor, Wayside Technology Group, Inc., Lifeboat Distribution, Inc., Techxtend, Inc., Programmer s Paradise, Inc., as borrowers, and Citibank, N.A., as lender.
- Commercial Security Agreement, dated January 4, 2013, among Wayside Technology Group, Inc., as grantor, Wayside Technology Group, Inc., Lifeboat Distribution, Inc., Techxtend, Inc., Programmer s Paradise, Inc., as borrowers, and Citibank, N.A., as lender.
- 10.5 Commercial Security Agreement, dated January 4, 2013, among Lifeboat Distribution, Inc., as grantor, Wayside Technology Group, Inc., Lifeboat Distribution, Inc., Techxtend, Inc., Programmer s Paradise, Inc., as borrowers, and Citibank, N.A., as lender.

- 10.6 Commercial Security Agreement, dated January 4, 2013, among Programmer s Paradise, Inc., as grantor, Wayside Technology Group, Inc., Lifeboat Distribution, Inc., Techxtend, Inc., Programmer s Paradise, Inc., as borrowers, and Citibank, N.A., as lender.
- 10.7 Commercial Security Agreement, dated January 4, 2013, among Techxtend, Inc., as grantor, Wayside Technology Group, Inc., Lifeboat Distribution, Inc., Techxtend, Inc., Programmer s Paradise, Inc., as borrowers, and Citibank, N.A., as lender.

3

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

WAYSIDE TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.

Date: January 7, 2013 By: /s/Thomas J. Flaherty

Name: Thomas J. Flaherty
Title: Chief Financial Officer

4